

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC., PETITIONER

v.

ALLEN MILLER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL E. SULLIVAN
ROBISON, SHARP,
SULLIVAN & BRUST
*71 Washington Street
Reno, NV 89503*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
STACIE M. FAHSEL
E. GARRETT WEST
MARIA E. ELIOT*
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. The decision below is erroneous.....	13
B. The decision below implicates an important question of federal law that warrants this Court’s review	20
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	20
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Los Angeles</i> : 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	14
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker</i> <i>Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Creagan v. Wal-Mart Transportation, LLC</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Ohio 2018)	21
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	23
<i>Finley v. Dyer</i> , Civ. No. 18-78, 2018 WL 5284616 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2018)	22

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012), rev'd, 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	21
<i>Grant v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 20-2278, 2021 WL 288372 (D.S.C. Jan. 28, 2021)	22, 23
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	23
<i>Huffman v. Evans Transportation Services</i> , Civ. No. 19-0705, 2019 WL 4143896 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2019).....	22
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	14
<i>Krauss v. IRIS USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 17-778, 2018 WL 2063839 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2018).....	21
<i>Lopez v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 505 (N.D. Tex. 2020).....	22
<i>Lloyd v. Salazar</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2019).....	21
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5, 20
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	15
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	14
<i>Uhrhan v. B&B Cargo, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 17-2720, 2020 WL 4501104 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	14
<i>Volkova v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , Civ. No. 16-1883, 2018 WL 741441 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2018).....	22
<i>Ying Ye v. Global Sunrise, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 18-1961, 2020 WL 1042047 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2020)	21

VII

	Page
Statutes and regulations:	
Airline Deregulation Act, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(a), 108 Stat. 1605.....	<i>passim</i>
Motor Carrier Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....	6
15 U.S.C. 7201(1)	13
16 U.S.C. 824i(a)	13
16 U.S.C. 824i(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 16431(a)(1)	13
49 U.S.C. 113.....	7
49 U.S.C. 13102(2)	19
49 U.S.C. 13102(9)	19
49 U.S.C. 13102(14)	19
49 U.S.C. 13102(16)	18
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1).....	2, 3, 6, 15
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 14702(a)	13
49 U.S.C. 31102.....	7
49 U.S.C. 31136.....	7
49 U.S.C. 31144.....	7
49 C.F.R. 1.87	7
49 C.F.R. 350.201	7
49 C.F.R. pt. 383.....	7
49 C.F.R. 385.5	7
49 C.F.R. 385.7	7
49 C.F.R. 385.13(e).....	7
49 C.F.R. pt. 392.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 677, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	22

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Robert D. Moseley & C. Fredric Marcinak, <i>Federal Preemption in Motor Carrier Selection Cases Against Brokers and Shippers</i> , 39 <i>Transp. L.J.</i> 77 (2012).....	22, 23
